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                  atin American Agribusiness Development Corporation S.A.

Latin American Agribusiness Development Corporation S.A. (LAAD) finances and develops private agribusiness 
projects in Latin America and the Caribbean involving all phases of production, processing, storage, services, 
technology and marketing in the fields of agriculture, livestock, forestry and fishing. Its shareholders  are  ten 
leading agribusiness and financial corporations, as well as one investment company held by LAAD’s key officers.

FOR THE YEAR 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Operating Income ('000) 31,321$       27,882$       25,081$       23,042$       20,826$       
Net Income ('000) 25,501$       22,882$       20,281$       19,492$       17,646$       
Basic Earnings per Share of Common Stock* 57,957$       47,671$       42,252$       40,610$       36,764$       

FINANCIAL RATIOS
Return on Average Net Worth 12.7% 12.3% 12.0% 12.8% 12.9%
Return on Average Total Assets 2.5% 2.6% 2.6% 2.8% 2.9%
Total Net Debt to Net Worth 3.8:1 3.5:1 3.3:1 3.2:1 3.1:1
Noninterest Expenses to Gross Profit** 33.9% 35.4% 37.0% 37.9% 39.3%
Noninterest Expenses to Average Total Assets 1.7% 1.8% 2.0% 2.1% 2.2%
Reserve to Portfolio 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 2.3%

AT YEAR END
Agribusiness Loans ('000) 948,791$     847,622$     730,737$     657,380$     568,617$     
Assets ('000) 1,057,413$  949,156$     816,259$     731,746$     648,889$     
Net Worth ('000) 205,840$     196,022$     177,115$     160,602$     144,142$     

LAAD Financial Highlights Consolidated Data October 31,

*Based on the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the year.
**Gross Profit = Total Income - Interest Expenses

Santiago & Curico, Chile

Santiago & Curico, Chile
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         etter to Shareholders

Our focus on financing agribusiness projects in Latin America continues to produce excellent 
overall results. The financial results for the fiscal year ended October 31st, 2019 supports your 
company’s excellent financial track record as for the eighth consecutive year we have achieved 
a return on equity in excess of 12%. Your Company had a record year in disbursing US$306.6 
million to 343 new loans in 15 different countries and created over 9,200 new jobs. Additionally, 
LAAD’s financial support will generate over US$280 million per year in foreign currency for 
the region. Your Company borrowed US$305 million in term loans from local and international 
financial institutions to finance portfolio growth. It surpassed last year’s net income by 11.4%, 
achieved 11.9% growth, and attained an average return on equity of 12.7%. Our shareholder 
structure changed during 2019 as your company repurchased the shares from CONOPCO, 
Inc., a Unilever company. As a result, each shareholder’s participation increased from 8.33% 
to 9.09%. Last, but not least, LAAD exceeded the one-billion-dollar mark in total assets. 

12.7% average return on equity

L

This was undoubtedly another remarkable year in a 
Latin American framework that presented multiple 
challenges. Perhaps the most difficult situation 
directly affecting Latin American agriculture was 
the onset in Colombia of the soil-borne fungus 
that causes Fusarium wilt (also known as “Panama 
disease”), which destroys entire plantations of the 
Musaceae family, including bananas. Fortunately, 
the industry’s immediate and effective response 
prevented the spread of the disease, and no new 
cases of infection have been reported. As a proactive 
measure, LAAD engaged the services of one of the 
most authoritative researchers in the banana industry 
to conduct a study of the risks and preparedness 
in each country of operation. We will require new 

clients to follow the best practices prevention 
protocol and will support existing clients in the 
implementation of such protocol.

Another significant development was the social 
and political unrest towards the end of our fiscal 
year, with demonstrations arising in Ecuador, Chile 
and Colombia. Argentina experienced a change in 
government that made us reconsider our expansion 
plans in the country after disbursing two loans for 
the very first time. The socio-political instability 
throughout the region did not affect the results of 
our fiscal year, but we do expect a slowdown in our 
operations during the first quarter of the upcoming 
year.  

Nueva Veragua, Costa Rica
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US$306.6 million disbursed

12.7% average return on equity

Climate change will probably be one of the major 
challenges in the next decade.  LAAD is adapting 
to the new realities of an evolving planet with 
environmentally aware practices, continued 
education, strategic partnerships, and new 
technology. As a conscientious member of the global 
community, LAAD is committed to collaborating 
with other key stakeholders as we continue our 
mission of bringing sustainable development to 
Latin America. 

Our Vision 2025 plan is our roadmap for further 
growth as an institution. Keeping in mind the need to 
adjust to ever-changing circumstances, LAAD is in 
the process of reviewing this plan. Our management 
and directors recently gathered in a productive joint 
session, and some of the ideas generated during this 
exchange will be incorporated into our Vision 2025 
strategic plan. We are proud and honored to count 
with the valuable experience and commitment of 
our directors.  

Part of our growth strategy involves expanding our 
business in relevant and creative ways. Accordingly, 
for the upcoming year we have created a new 
division: “Strategic Business Unit”. Capitalizing 
on the market intelligence gained in the region as 
well as our solid reputation in the industry for close 
to 50 years, we are seeking ways to provide value-
added services to our clientele, which will also 

strengthen our core business. We have well-founded 
expectations that the unit will be consolidated in a 
three-year period. We also continue making progress 
in the development of an entirely new system 
that will result in a full, state-of-the-art, digital 
transformation. Access to cutting edge technology 
will enable us to provide additional services to our 
clients. 

Within this context, we remain optimistic and expect 
your Company to continue providing financing 
with an increased focus on impact and sustainable 
projects that substantially contribute to the food 
supply for a growing world population. LAAD 
derives its ability to overcome our challenges from 
the character and competence of its people. Thus, 
it is essential to continue strengthening our human 
capital. We firmly believe that “It’s All About 
People” and will continue investing in our staff to 
prepare them for opportunities that will arise as we 
grow as an institution.

Finally, we want to thank our clients for their hard 
work and giving us the opportunity to serve them, 
our Directors for their continued support and 
contributions, and LAAD’s management and staff 
for upholding social responsibility while enabling 
the financial success of your Company, despite the 
heightened unpredictability and instability of our 
industry.

Gustavo Martinez Cappetta Benjamin Fernandez III
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During 2019, Latin America continued to experience challenges similar to those of the 
previous year while also encountering new ones. In addition to ongoing adverse weather 
conditions throughout the region, several of the Company’s key growth drivers (Ecuador, Chile 
and Peru) were affected by unexpected social and political turmoil. Because these conflicts 
surged in the later months of the year, the effects will manifest during the first quarter of 2020.   

           gribusiness OperationsA  
Despite these challenges, LAAD achieved record levels in loan 
disbursements and net income, fueled by 343 new loans disbursed in 15 
different countries. Total disbursements reached over US$306.6 million. 
Projects financed by LAAD in 2019 generated approximately US1,410 
million in annual revenues, and our funding assisted in the creation of 
9,216 new jobs and US$280 million in additional foreign currency for 
the region.

Coffee projects generated the highest total disbursements for the year 
at 12%. Bananas, cattle and soybeans followed with 10%, 8% and 8%, 
respectively. These four product categories represented 38% of total 
disbursements, while the remaining volume consisted of various other 
products. LAAD’s agribusiness portfolio grew by 11.6% on a year-to-
year basis, reaching a record US$963.4 million at the end of fiscal year 
2019.

In Nicaragua, amid the political turmoil, LAAD continued to support 
existing clients with working capital for a total disbursement of US$40.8 
million during fiscal year 2019. 45 projects were funded in the coffee, 
cocoa, cattle, plantain, peanut, sesame seed, and forestry industries. This 
well-diversified portfolio grew steadily to reach US$119.7 million at the 
end of the fiscal year. With the creation of 698 jobs, LAAD continues to 
make a significant social impact on rural communities.

Ecuador continued to be a key market for LAAD operations. Its 
portfolio reached US$119.2 million by the end of 2019, disbursing a total 
of US$39.6 million to 43 projects. The new projects will generate 1,906 
new jobs. Although the two main products continue to be banana and 
flowers, we remain committed to diversifying into other crops, such as 
corn, cocoa, broccoli and palm oil. Portfolio quality has always been and 
continues to be outstanding.

Goiânia, Brazil

343 New Loans Disbursed
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In spite of intense local competition, Guatemala disbursed a 
total of US$32.3 million to 31 projects related to the coffee, 
cattle, African oil palm, natural rubber, and fern industries. 
These loans created a total of 1,304 total jobs. In addition to 
these excellent results, portfolio quality continued to improve 
to outstanding levels. 

After Bolsonaro assumed office as president of Brazil, data 
shows that the economy is gradually gaining steam. Brazil 
disbursed a total of US$33.1 million to 30 new projects in the 
soybean, cotton, bean, papaya, flower, and corn industries. 
The country’s total portfolio reached US$141.9 million at 
the end of the fiscal year. With LAAD’s support, our clients 
created 135 new jobs.

During 2019, our office in Mexico disbursed a total of US$30 
million to 52 new projects involving berries, mangoes, coffee, 
avocadoes, and various vegetables such as bell pepper and 
cherry tomatoes. Total exposure reached US$82.1 million, 
and our funding supported the creation of 1,264 jobs. Our 
geographic target continues to be the South-Southeast and 
Central-Western regions of the country. 

Chile disbursed US$27.7 million, which included 38 new 
projects that generated 690 jobs. These projects were mainly 
in the fresh fruit export industry (apples, table grapes, cherries, 
walnuts, blueberries, citrus, frozen berries) and cattle.

Colombia, one of LAAD’s main growth drivers, disbursed 
US$26.3 million to banana, African oil palm, flower, cattle 
and mango projects, of which 24 were new and generated a 
total of 732 new jobs. The outbreak of the fungus that causes 
Fusarium wilt in banana crops represented a serious threat, 
but its spread was immediately contained. With our new 
management in place and our diversification into new areas, 
the outlook for 2020 is very positive.

Costa Rica, another growth driver, maintained excellent 
portfolio quality while reaching US$24.2 million in 
disbursements. These disbursements included 17 new 
projects in industries such as coffee, African palm, banana, 
foliage, ornamental plants, and pineapple. LAAD’s financing 
will generate 643 new jobs in the country.

Though the effects of El Niño were still present in Peru, 
LAAD disbursed US$19.4 million in loans, including 21 new 
projects involved in grapes, berries, asparagus, citrus, and 
pomegranates. With LAAD’s support, these projects generated 
1,223 new jobs. 

A fierce local banking market and extreme weather conditions 
affected our operations in Paraguay. LAAD offered financial 
support to existing clients to overcome this situation, 
disbursing US$10.1 million to 13 projects in soybean and 
cattle that created 22 new jobs.

The Dominican Republic has also been affected by adverse 
weather for several consecutive years. Though the portfolio 
is diversifying, a high concentration in bananas limited 
disbursements to US$9.2 million. These disbursements 
included 14 new projects in different industries such as 
bananas, cocoa, coffee, cattle and pineapple. LAAD’s 
financing will generate 260 new jobs. 

Regarding our new venture in Argentina, LAAD continued 
to expand and diversify its portfolio by approving its first two 
loans in the country to two top-of-the-line citrus growers for 
US$2 million each. However, due to a change in the direction 
of the country, LAAD has decided to put any future growth 
on hold. These projects generated 8 new jobs.

In addition, during 2019, LAAD disbursed a total of US$9.9 
million, which included 13 new projects in Honduras, Belize, 
and Uruguay. These projects generated a total of 331 jobs.

11.9% Annual Portfolio Growth

9,216 Jobs Created
Matagalpa, Nicaragua
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Agribusiness Portfolio by Country US$’000

Top Ten Products US$’000
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Country
No. of 

Projects Disbursed
Present 
Holding

Percentage of 
Holding

Brazil 326 362,936 140,752 14.6%
Nicaragua 500 357,885 119,657 12.4%
Ecuador 513 333,474 119,154 12.4%
Guatemala 546 245,136 82,388 8.6%
Mexico 224 140,034 82,076 8.5%
Colombia 172 146,381 78,083 8.1%
Peru 293 236,701 73,871 7.7%
Chile 455 215,804 70,212 7.3%
Costa Rica 380 234,287 63,383 6.6%
Dominican Republic 536 196,704 54,684 5.7%
Paraguay 69 83,125 37,662 3.9%
Honduras 269 117,737 18,662 1.9%
Uruguay 74 48,967 12,776 1.3%
Belize 81 37,664 4,275 0.4%
Argentina 2 4,000 3,540 0.4%
Bolivia 355 98,842 1,103 0.1%
El Salvador 69 20,516 1,051 0.1%
Venezuela 34 12,488 61 0.0%
Anguilla 1 35 0 0.0%
Barbados 3 280 0 0.0%
Dominica 2 215 0 0.0%
Haiti 34 3,904 0 0.0%
Jamaica 1 200 0 0.0%
Others 10 1,687 0 0.0%
Panama 99 21,801 0 0.0%
St Vincent 9 1,213 0 0.0%
Turks & Caicos 2 334 0 0.0%
Overall Result 5,059 $2,922,351 $963,390 100%
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  Earnings per share of US$57,957

                                   inancial   Results

                Net income of  US$25.5 million
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                                   inancial   Results

2.5% average return on total assets                Net income of  US$25.5 million
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     ffices

                  atin American Agribusiness Development Corporation S.A. 

2800 Ponce de Leon Blvd, Suite 1200, Coral Gables, FL 33134 
Telephone: (305) 445 1341   Fax: (305) 446 8447   

E-mail: laad@laadsa.com   Website: www.laadsa.com

President/CEO
Gustavo Martinez Cappetta
gustavo@laadsa.com

CFO/Treasurer
Rafael Cestti
rafael@laadsa.com

Secretary & VP of Legal Affairs 
Juan Carlos Gamboa Góngora
 jcgamboa@laadsa.com

Regional Vice President
Oscar Luzuriaga
 luzuriaga@laadsa.com

Regional Vice President 
Eduardo Marin
 eduardo@laadsa.com 

Regional Vice President
Javier Stacey
 javier@laadsa.com

Vice President, Credit Risk 
Isabel Perez
isa@laadsa.com

Regional Manager
Esteban Ilundain
esteban@laadsa.com

Regional Manager
Ricardo Romero
ricardo@laadsa.com

Director of Operations & Technology
Jose Valle
josevalle@laadsa.com

Associate Comptroller
Hector Vidal
hvidal@laadsa.com

Director of Human Resources
Viviana Callahan
 viviana@laadsa.com

Senior AML/CFT Compliance Officer
Selina Neuman
selina@laadsa.com

Caribbean

CURAÇAO

LAAD Americas N.V.
Zeelandia Office Park, 1st Floor
Kaya WFG (Jombi) Mensing # 14
Office: 5999 461 2331
curacao@laadsa.com

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

Santo Domingo
Investment Manager, Pablo Chiriboga
Assistant Manager, Sheryl Geronimo
Paseo de los Locutores No. 31 
Edificio García Godoy
Piso 5, Local 501, Ensanche Piantini
Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic
Telephone: 809 227 6900/809 227 6967
E mail: domrep@laadsa.com

Central America

COSTA RICA / BELIZE

San José
Commercial Representative Office
Agronegocios Soluciones CR S.A.
Investment Manager, Eduardo Acuña
75 Metros al Norte de la Cruz Roja de Santa Ana
Oficentro Plaza Murano, Sexto Piso, Oficina #62
San Jose, Costa Rica
Telephone: 506 4052 0970
E mail: CostaRica@agronegocioCR.com

GUATEMALA / EL SALVADOR/
HONDURAS

Guatemala City
Commercial Representative Office
Agroservicios de Guatemala S.A.
Investment Manager, Juan Carlos de León
Assistant Manager, Hugo Maldonado
5 avenida 16-62, zona 10
Edificio Platina, Centro de Negocios
Tercer Nivel, Oficina 302
Guatemala City, Guatemala
Telephone: 502 2296 1680
E-mail: Guatemala@laadsa.com
             Honduras@laadsa.com

NICARAGUA

Managua
Interim Investment Manager, Eduardo Marin
Assistant Manager, Roberto Carlos Mora
Edificio COBIRSA II – 3er. piso
Plaza Santo Domingo
Km. 6 ½ carretera a Masaya
Managua, Nicaragua
Telephone: 505 2277 4331
E-mail: nicaragua@laadsa.com

O

L

Certified Public Accountants
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Miami, Florida

Resident Agent
Arias Fabrega & Fabrega

Panama City, Panama
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North America 

MEXICO

Mexico City
Agronegocios LAAD S.A.de C.V. 
SOFOM
Investment Manager, Arnulfo Ramírez
Investment Manager Jr., Juan Carlos Katase
Edificio Capital Reforma 
Av. Paseo de la Reforma No. 250 
Piso 9 de la Torre B 
Colonia Juárez, Delegación 
Cuauhtémoc
C.P. 06600 Ciudad de México.
Telephone: 52 55 5737 4720 / 55 5207 5074
Fax: 52 55 5207 5074 Ext.102
E mail: mexico@laadsa.com

South America

BRAZIL
Commercial Representative Office
Agro Intelligence Consultoria Ltda.

Goiânia
Investment Manager, Murillo Linhares
Manager Northern Region, Diogo Andrade
Avenida 136 Nº 761 Quadra F44
Edifício Nasa Business Style, Sl. A-126,
Setor Sul, 
CEP: 74.093-250, Goiânia-Go, Brazil
Telephone: 55 62 3995 0801
E mail: brazil@agroitl.com

Cuiabá/Bolivia
Assistant Manager, Juliano Varanda dos Santos
Av. Historiador Rubens De Mendonça, 
1894-Bairro Bosque Da Saude
Edifício Comercial Centro Empresarial Maruanã
10° Andar - Sala 1004  Cep 78.050-000 -  
Cuiabá MT
Phone: 55 65 3644 2189 / 55 65 3052 8007
E-mail: cuiaba@agroitl.com

CHILE

Northern/Central Region
Investment Manager, Carlos González
Assistant Manager, Carolina Enriquez
Ebro 2740, Oficina 302, Las Condes
Santiago, Chile
Telephone: 56 2 2333 4866/4868
E mail: chile@laadsa.com

Southern Region
Investment Manager, Andrés Mellado 
Assistant Manager, Rodrigo Segura
Montt 357, oficina 607
Curicó, Chile
Telephone: 56 75 231 4918
E-mail: curico@laadsa.com

Assistant Manager, Renzo Barrientos
Autopista Concepción 8696, Oficina 304, 
Concepción, Chile
Telephone: 56 41 2739473
E mail: renzo@laadsa.com

COLOMBIA
Commercial Representative Office
Agripromotion S.A.S.

Medellín
Investment Manager, Juan Diego Henao P.
Calle 6 Sur 43 A 200 Oficina 1601 
Edificio Lugo Business Center
Medellín, Colombia
Telephone: 57 4 4798085
E-mail: Nelly@Agripromotionco.com    

Bogotá 
Investment Manager Jr, Daniel Rivas Llano 
Assistant Manager, José Alejandro Rodríguez 
Carrera 16 No 93 A 36 Oficina 302
Edificio Business Center 93 
Bogotá, Colombia 
Telephone: 57 1 4323011
E-mail: colombia@agripromotionco.com

ECUADOR
Commercial Representative Office
Agroadvisor S.A.

Quito
Investment Manager, Alvaro Chiriboga
Assistant Manager, Jesika Ojeda
Calle Luis Mideros Almeida S2-208 y 
Av. De Los Establos
Edificio Urban Tower
Oficina 202
Sector Santa Lucía Alta, Cumbayá
Quito, Ecuador

Telephone: 593 2 3944 785 / 786 / 787
E mail: Ecuador@Agroadv.com

Guayaquil
Investment Manager, Mario Andrade
Assistant Manager, Felipe Bucaram
Km 1.5 Via a Samborondon 
Edificio Xima 
Piso 3 Oficina 3-16
Guayaquil, Ecuador
Telephone: 593 4 460 4728/5181
E mail: Ecuador@Agroadv.com

PARAGUAY
Commercial Representative Office
S.P.A.G. S.R.L

Ciudad del Este
Investment Manager, Diego Cuella
Avda. José Asunción Flores c/ 
Manuel Ortiz Guerrero
Fontana’s Corporation Building 
Piso 1, Oficina 2
Zona Comercial Paraná Country Club
Hernandarias, Alto Paraná, Paraguay 
Telephone: 595 6 157 3075/3076
E-mail: paraguay@spagsrl.com

PERU

Lima
Commercial Representative Office
Asesorias Terra y Mare, S.A.C.
Investment Manager, Mario Gardella
Investment Manager Jr., Fernando Ho

Southern Region
Assistant Manager, Diego Ruiz
Av. La Encalada No. 1388, Oficina 602 
Edificio Polo Hunt I
Santiago de Surco
Lima, Peru
Telephone: 511 437 2347/ 437 0397
E-mail: peru@laadsa.com

Northern Region 
Assistant Manager, María Trujillo
Calle Marcelo Corne N° 325, Piso 1
Urb. San Andrés, Trujillo
La Libertad, Perú
Telephone:  51 44 624 016
E-mail: mtrujillo@laadsa.com

URUGUAY / ARGENTINA

Montevideo
Commercial Representative Office
Nicofir S.A.
La Gaceta 1214
C.P. 11.300 Montevideo, Uruguay
Telephone: 598 2622 6774/2623 2414
Fax: 598 2 623 1481
E-mail: uruguay@nicofir.com

     ffices

Central America

COSTA RICA / BELIZE

San José
Commercial Representative Office
Agronegocios Soluciones CR S.A.
Investment Manager, Eduardo Acuña
75 Metros al Norte de la Cruz Roja de Santa Ana
Oficentro Plaza Murano, Sexto Piso, Oficina #62
San Jose, Costa Rica
Telephone: 506 4052 0970
E mail: CostaRica@agronegocioCR.com

GUATEMALA / EL SALVADOR/
HONDURAS

Guatemala City
Commercial Representative Office
Agroservicios de Guatemala S.A.
Investment Manager, Juan Carlos de León
Assistant Manager, Hugo Maldonado
5 avenida 16-62, zona 10
Edificio Platina, Centro de Negocios
Tercer Nivel, Oficina 302
Guatemala City, Guatemala
Telephone: 502 2296 1680
E-mail: Guatemala@laadsa.com
             Honduras@laadsa.com

NICARAGUA

Managua
Interim Investment Manager, Eduardo Marin
Assistant Manager, Roberto Carlos Mora
Edificio COBIRSA II – 3er. piso
Plaza Santo Domingo
Km. 6 ½ carretera a Masaya
Managua, Nicaragua
Telephone: 505 2277 4331
E-mail: nicaragua@laadsa.com

Resident Agent
Arias Fabrega & Fabrega

Panama City, Panama

Cayambe, Ecuador
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hareholders & Directors

 
S Chairperson, Benjamin Fernandez III

Vice-Chairperson, Renato Acuña

AgriTellus Investments LLC
Director: Benjamin Fernandez III

Coral Gables, Florida

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company 
Director: Rui Moreira

Vice President & CIO - Americas Region	
Akron, Ohio

Bayer Crop Science
St. Louis, Missouri

Director: Manuel Jose Bravo Pereyra
Mexico Country Division Head

Mexico City, Mexico

Rabo Partnerships
Director: Kees Beijer

Non-executive Director Latin America
Utrecht, the Netherlands

International Finance Corporation
Director: Alzbeta Klein

Director and Global Head, Climate Business
Washington, D.C.

Gerber Products Company
Florham Park, New Jersey

A Nestlé Company
Director: Marcelo Melchior

Chief Executive Officer, Nestlé Brazil
São Paulo, Brazil

Bank of America
Charlotte, North Carolina
Director: Fernando Iraola

Head of LatAm Corporate Banking,
Managing Director

New York, New York

Cargill, Inc.
Wayzara, Minnesota

Director: Gladys Negrete-Lampat
Trade and Capital Markets - 

Head of Americas Structuring
Hopkins, Minnesota

 DEG-Deutsche Investitions-und
Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH

Director: Josef Boven
Cologne, Germany

 Dole Food Company, Inc.
Westlake Village, California

Director: Renato Acuña
President Dole Fresh Fruit

Latin America, North America and Europe
San Jose, Costa Rica

Deere & Company
Moline, Illinois

Director: Ricardo Leal
Vice President International Finance, Region 3 

John Deere Financial


